COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS
JULY 20, 2020 GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at
8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Sid Colson, Ron Hagan, Steve Tucker, County Attorney Richard
Roberts, and Clerk Rita Long.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this
meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on July 15, 2020. Chairman
announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Publication in the District Court Room.
Commissioner Tucker made the motion to approve the minutes of July 6, 2020, meeting as
published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Hagan seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Hagan to
approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes,
motion carried.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES: $ 60,185.92
GENERAL

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant 1400.00
AFLAC 2557.11
ALJ Properties, LLC 570.00
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 8113.69
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC 177.87
Blue Cross - Blue Shield 42765.89
Jim Brueggeman 90.00
Brubaker, CPA 1737.50
Century Link 1181.84
Country Supply 205.85
Culligan Water Conditioning 50.60
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance 200.00
DAS State accounting — Central finance 201.34
Datashield 78.00
Eakes Office Plus 95.94
Brian Gertsch 60.00
Grant Tribune-Johnson Publication 344.00
Great Plains Communication 1255.02
Casey Griffin 60.00
Robert S. Harvoy 2842.30
Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc. 134.83
Ideal Linen 92.14

Ivy Funds 200.00



Keith Co. Sheriff

Kent's Towing

Austin Lamoree

Leibbrandt Lumber, Inc Dba
Lincoln County Detention Center
Mar's Service Center, Inc
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc

Mid-American Research Chemical Corp

Midland Funding, LLC

Jeffrey Miller

MIPS Inc

Monte Malouf Jr. & Assoc.
Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment
Nebraska.Gov

Law Office Of R.Kevin Odonnell P.C
Office Service, Inc

Pelster Law Office

Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Pinnacle Bank - Omaha

Regional West Medical Center
Region Ii Human Services

Region 51 Ema

Relx Inc.Dba Lexisnexis

Sandhills State Bank

Stanard Appraisal Service Inc
State of NE -- Dept Of Revenue
USDA, Aphis, General

Verizon Connect Nwf, Inc

Verizon Wireless

Ivy Funds

West Central District

West Central Research & Ext Center
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala

Kathy Woodmancy

ROADS

Adams Bank & Trust - Grant
AFLAC

American Energy Delivery, Inc
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division

20.00
225.00
60.00
32.99
1500.00
258.17
771.00
611.91
196.17
60.00
2404.04
86.45
205.00
4.00
140.00
43.17
414.00
13543.67
2326.03
5850.09
951.60
11215.97
75.00
219.00
550.00
21175.00
3907.16
4016.31
113.33
26.00
400.00
35.00
55.00
48.71
35.48

150.00
570.28
5739.75
1355.46



Blue Cross - Blue Shield

Coats Auto & Diesel, Inc
Cornhusker International Trucks Inc
Elsie Communications, Inc

Great Plains Communication
Hatch's Super Foods, Inc

Hi-Line Cooperative, Inc.

In & Out, Inc

Madrid Blacksmith Shop, LLC
Midwest Electric Cooperative Corp.
MSC Industrial Supply Co

NE Child Support Payment Center
NMC Exchange LLC

Pine Bluffs Gravel & Excavating, Inc
Pinnacle Bank

Pinnacle Bank - Grant

Quality Diesel Inc

Regier Equipment Co, Inc

Regier Truck Sales

Ross Family Auto Parts, Inc
Sandhills State Bank

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
Viaero Wireless

Waste Connections, Inc

Robert Yost Ent Dba Yost Farm Suppl

CHILD SUPPORT

AFLAC

State of NE -- Dept of Revenue
FAIR

Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
City of Grant

PUBLIC TRANSIT

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC
In & Out, Inc

Pinnacle Bank

State of Ne -- Dept of Revenue
Verizon Wireless

E 911 SERVICES

Consolidated Telcom, Inc

767.46
200.98
76.85
51.67
213.93
18.08
8615.08
77.40
36.06
78.42
385.52
216.50
693.63
225.00
4496.81
200.00
1028.16
522.74
363.86
1091.23
200.00
2901.65
32.27
115.00
1473.10

20.61
112.38

219.99
549.26

68.60
41.74
304.88
254.79
51.00
26.00

119.04



Elsie Communications, Inc 192.94

Great Plains Communication 89.11
AMBLANCE

Country Supply 64.95
Quality Diesel Inc 95.00
Verizon Wireless 120.19
TRANSFER AMBULANCE

Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division 17.56
Aurora Cooperative 82.84
Frenchman Valley CoOp 110.68
Nebraska Truck Center Inc 37.76
Pinnacle Bank 47.14
Pinnacle Bank - Omaha 56.59
Quality Diesel Inc 451.28
Regional West Medical Center 1849.90
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 97.84
State of NE -- Dept of Revenue 27.56
Verizon Wireless 120.18

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner
Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Hagan, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion
carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:30 a.m.
Correspondence was read

Unfinished Business:
Budget — Debra Keunning with the Extension Office and Rick Dreiling with the Transfer
Ambulance/Ambulance were present to discuss their budgets.

New Business:

A motion was made by Commissioner Hagan to approve Barbara Baney as the new hire for
Road District 2, starting Monday July 27, 2020, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call
vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Hagan moved to approve and sign the Law Enforcement Interlocal Agreements
with the Villages of Elsie, Madrid and Venango. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion,
roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker moved to approve and have the Chairman sign the annual Certification
of Highway Allocation funds for Fiscal Year 2019-2020. Commissioner Hagan seconded the
motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Pending Litigation was discussed.



9:30 a.m. Bid Opening Back Hoe District 3
Nebraska Machinery Company CAT

2014 Bid CAT 420F IT $ 75,000.00
Murphy Tractor & Equipment Co. John Deere

2020 Bid Deere 310LS New $102,200.00

2005 Bid CAT 420D $ 35,840.00

2012 Bid Deere 410K $ 52,025.00

2014 Bid Deere 410K $ 60,225.00

Commissioner Hagan made the motion to authorize Commissioner Tucker to make the purchase
that he chooses for Road District 3 and inform the board of his decision at a future meeting.
Commissioner Colson seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

The Board heard reports from Public Transit Director Trish Jimenez, Highway/Noxious Weed
Superintendent Mike Dolezal, County Clerk Rita Long, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, and Treasurer
Julie Sestak.

Zoning Administrator/Transfer Ambulance Bob Tatum was not present, but submitted his
report.

Trish Jimenez gave a report on the NATP Conference and the upcoming Safety Training to be
held in Kearney.

Julie Sestak submitted her Semi-Annual report and requested transfer of funds. Commissioner
Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2020-17 to transfer from County General Fund to County
Road, Commissioner Hagan seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

9:56 a.m. Chairman recessed the meeting.
12:12 pm. The meeting was reconvened.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, August 3, 2020, at the Perkins County
Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

12:13 p.m. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by
Commissioner Hagan, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.
Meeting adjourned.

Rita A. Long
County Clerk



